
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday 9 October 2019 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Senior Governance Officer: Laura Wilson   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4301 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2019 
 

3 - 10 

4  HOUSING LICENSING - SELECTIVE LICENSING UPDATE  
Report of the Head of Legal and Governance 
 

11 - 22 

5  NOTTINGHAM CREDIT UNION UPDATE  
Report of the Head of Legal and Governance 
 

23 - 28 

6  WORK PROGRAMME  
Report of the Head of Legal and Governance 
 

29 - 34 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 

Public Document Pack



REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held in the Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on Wednesday 4 September 2019 
from 2:00pm to 4:22pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Anne Peach (Chair) 
Councillor Carole McCulloch (Vice Chair, 
items 16-19) 
Councillor Georgia Power (Vice Chair, 
items 19-21) 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Maria Joannou 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor Jane Lakey 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
 

Councillor Sue Johnson 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Ian Bentley - Strategy and Commissioning Manager 
Rachael Harding - Housing Strategy Specialist 
Bobby Lowen - Commissioning Lead 
Tajinder Madahar - Head of Extensive and Specialist Services 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer 
Christine Oliver - Head of Commissioning 
Kimberley Pike - Rough Sleeping Co-ordinator 
Laura Wilson - Senior Governance Officer 
Councillor Linda 
Woodings 

- Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and Heritage 

 
16  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan - Council business 
 
17  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
In relation to items 19 and 20, in the interests of transparency, Councillor Jane Lakey 
stated that she is a private landlord in the City and derives income from the leasing of 
property. 
 
18  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2019 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 4.09.19 

2 

 
19  UPDATE FROM THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING, PLANNING 

AND HERITAGE 
 

Councillor Linda Woodings, Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and Heritage, 
gave a verbal report on her main priorities and challenges for the 2019/20 municipal 
year. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the budget for the next financial year is under consideration and processes are in 

place to ensure that the spending in this financial year adheres to the budget; 
 
(b) a submission will be made to the Government in support of abolishing the use of 

the ‘no-fault’ Section 21 notice, which landlords can use to evict tenants on an 
assured shorthold tenancy without the requirement to provide a specific reason 
for taking back possession of t
[...]
D ROUGH SLEEPING 

 
Rachael Harding (Housing Strategy Specialist), Tajinder Madahar (Head of Extensive 
and Specialist Services), Christine Oliver (Head of Commissioning) and Kimberley 
Pike (Rough Sleeping Co-ordinator) presented a report on homelessness and rough 
sleeping in Nottingham, including the work of Housing Aid. The following points were 
discussed: 
 
(a) the Government has announced extra funding for addressing homelessness, but 

it may be that funds must be bid for on a project basis, so an assessment is being 
made of any current gaps in service provision. As Government financial support 
for homelessness has reduced by over £21million between 2010 and 2019 
(representing a funding cut of 53% across the East Midlands), with the 
£6.98million available split £4.1million for Homelessness and £2.88million for 
Adult Social Care, Housing Aid has a very high and challenging caseload; 

 
(b) levels of homelessness have risen, nationally. Following the introduction of the 

Homelessness Reduction Act 2017, a new monitoring regime is in place, which 
captures a wider range of data. The Act introduced a duty to support all 
households that come to Housing Aid, so the number of households that the 
Council is required to support more than doubled between 2017 and 2018. 
Officers now have much more contact with struggling households over a longer 
period of time, and the primary strategy is to seek to prevent homelessness 
through early intervention; 

 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 4.09.19 

4 

(c) the main two reasons for homelessness are eviction from a rented property, or 
being asked to leave the property of parents or a relative. These have been the 
primary reasons for some years, though the number of people becoming 
homeless following eviction from rented property has increased in recent years. 
An assessment of the current Local Housing Allowance (LHA) relative to existing 
rent levels suggests that only a very limited number of pr
[...]
rary accommodation. Plans are in place, but it is difficult 
to achieve the necessary level of funding to achieve them. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) request that information is provided on the reasons why 47% of people at 

risk from homelessness during 2018 was due to their being asked to leave 
the home of their parents or other relatives, and what the particular 
outcomes of these cases were; 

 
(2) request that information is provided on the groups of people most at risk of 

homelessness, and on what is being done to address their particular needs; 
 
(3) recommend that the provision of school travel costs for children for the full 

duration of their time in temporary accommodation is assessed and 
provided; 

 
(4) request that information on the cost definition for ‘affordable housing’ is 

provided, relative to the average family incomes in the Nottingham area. 
 
21  WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Laura Wilson, Senior Governance Officer, presented the proposed work programme 
for the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) request a written response to the recommendation made the by the 

Committee at its July 2019 meeting that, after the next Nottingham Citizen 
Survey (which will be carried out in the context of the revised ward 
boundaries), following surveys are carried out every other year, in 

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 4.09.19 

7 

conjunction with any other surveys that can be procured as part of the 
same package, as a cost-saving measure, and that any further cost-saving 
measures should be explored in relation to the Citizen, be submitted to the 
November meeting; 

 
(2) add consultation to changes to Council policy to the work programme, after 

discussions have taken place with the Chair and Constitutional Services on 
whether a sub-group can be established to carry out the initial evidence-
gathering process; 

 
(3) schedule a review of the work to combat Hate Crime for the January 2020 

meeting. 
 

Page 9



This page is intent
[...]
actory resolution of 
cases (see Appendix 2, case studies). 

 Significant increase in Energy Performance Certificates issued in the PRS. 

 Proportion of PRS homes with energy rating below ‘D’ reduced from 25.9% in 
2018 to 15.6% in 2019. 
 

6. Challenges and other lessons learned 
 

 Despite the significant amount of awareness raising there is still a large number 
of landlords that have not applied for a licence. 

 On the back of the Grenfell disaster and Hackitt review blocks of flats (some 
recently built / converted) have come under more scrutiny which were not 
envisaged when the scheme was being developed. Joint working with 
Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service is on-going to audit the significant 
number of blocks of flats within the city to ensure they are safe, following some 
local concerns that the sign off of buildings by approved inspectors was not up 
always satisfactory. Licensing is providing opportunities to inspect and engage 
with a broader range of such buildings. Some blocks of flats within the city 
contain flats that fall under the 3 different licensing schemes, (mandatory, 
additional and selective), causing confusion.  

Page 18



 

David Hobbs 
Operations Manager – Selective Licensing 

Version 3 25th Sept 2019 

 Due to a query about the legislation covering flats within blocks, the Council has 
committed to a fee review for such blocks; this will require an executive decision, 
likely in the Autumn. 

 Need to licence alms houses and other charitably – provided properties, has 
promted a discussion about support for these groups. The Council offered some 
financial support to become accredited. The Council also fedback to MHCLG as 
part of the review of Selective Licensing (above) that the Government is now 
considering.  

 Digital by default for application forms has created difficulties for some landlords, 
with the Council offering support and a paper application form as appropriate. 

 Engaging hard to reach landlords, ens
[...]
19, the Committee considered 

information on how the Council interacts with credit unions, the benefits 
of using them and whether they are an effective way of addressing the 

 increasing use of payday lenders. 
 
3.2 At the meeting, the Committee heard from Lynn Griffin-Pearce, HR 

Consultant - Reward, Nottingham City Council (NCC) and Jason Eaves, 
Manager of Nottingham Credit Union (NCU), and were provided with the 
following information: 

  
(a)  banks have become less willing to lend to vulnerable people , and 

payday lenders have filled the vacuum. A rising proportion of 
working adults have no or little savings available to them meaning 
that they are not financially resilient; 

(b)  financial worries can lead to stress, anxiety and depression, as well 
as having an impact on relationships, sleep and work performance; 

(c)  a number of NCC employees use payday lenders, and a number 
also use the Credit Union for savings and loans; 

(d)  NCC has a commitment in its Council Plan to support the Credit 
Union. It provides financial support and Councillors sit on the NCU 
Board. Pop up shops and money management workshops have 
been held at Loxley House; 

(e)  the partnership between NCC and the NCU is due to continue, in 
order to encourage better money management, break cycles of debt, 
improve financial health and ultimately increase employees’ 
disposable income; 

(f)   new benefits that complement the NCU offering are planned, and 
‘soft’ market testing is currently underway in order to gain an 
understanding of external suppliers of financial wellbeing education; 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

(g)  NCU also offers low interest debt consolidation loans, with payments 
made directly from salaries; 

(h)  the NCU is not for profit and owned by members, and it can be 
difficult to compete with commercial providers. The financial 
regulator insists on increasing reserves, so finding people who need 
loans is important; 

(i)   some people are reluctant 
[...]
NCU and 
NCC continues to progress, including an update on the number of NCU 
members/loans/savings accounts since this was originally reported on 6 February 2019.   

 
 Background 
 

Although NCC has a long established link with NCU, unfortunately NCC has not been able to 
provide funding or support this financial year.  However, one of the Council Plan priorities for 
2019-23 that will be adopted is ‘to serve Nottingham better, we will also help people on low 
incomes to budget and manage their finances better and promote Nottingham’s Credit Union 
as an ethical alternative bank’. NCU is a local not-for–profit and solvent Credit Union, helping 
and employing local people in Nottingham, with any profits distributed to its Members. During 
2019, NCC has continued to promote NCU to the workforce, and the HR Consultant-Reward 
met with Jason Eaves (JE) - NCU Manager in first quarter of 2019 to review the Soft Market 
test exercise (as previously reported to OSC).   

 
 Current position 
 

Both organisations continue to work in partnership to promote Holiday and Christmas savings 
schemes to existing and new NCC colleagues:      

 NCU have run eight ‘pop up’ shops at Loxley House (since November 2018).  However, 
due to colleagues cancelling appointments, no further sessions have been planned to 
date, although there is the intention to run some Money Tip Workshops in the future.    

 NCU attended quarterly (induction) Welcome Event at the Council House in 2018 but due 
to resourcing issues, have not had a presence for new starters in 2019, although they did 
provide a stall at the Works Perks (Employee Benefit) refresh event in April 2019.  

 There continues to be a range of general communications promoting NCU in the Works 
Perks newsletter, intranet, plasma screens and NCC website.   

 JE has offered to attend team meetings (including Eastcroft), to talk to managers/team 
leaders and recruit colleagues to become NCU champions.    

 JE has also delivered a M
[...]
CU and provide a complementary offering 
that provides colleagues with a wider choice, enables them to both borrow and save together 
(with low interest rates being applied), thus helping to reduce credit costs. NCU are also 
happy to work with NCC in the most appropriate way to meet the best interests of employees.   
 
These two companies are also able to provide an end-to end service that provides employees 
with education, mechanisms for borrowing/saving, which will help break the cycle of debt and 
improve financial wellbeing. The HR Director is currently discussing the Soft Market test 
findings with Councillors Eunice Campbell-Clark (Portfolio Holder for Health, HR and 

Page 26



Briefing for Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 
Update on Nottingham City Councils partnership working and  

 Nottingham Credit Union - 9 October 2019   
 

 

Lynn Griffin-Pearce, HR Consultant-Reward, 17th September 2019 

Equalities), and Sam Webster (Portfolio Holder for Finance, Growth and the City Centre).  
Nottingham City Homes (NCH) are also interested in the outcome of these discussions, so 
there is a possibility of widening the financial wellbeing and education ‘product’ to NCH as 
well as NCC employees. With the pre-retirement provision currently being reviewed, there is 
also the potential that this (in addition to mid-life MOT’s) could be included as part of the 
Financial Wellbeing package in the future. In addition, there is the intention to include 
Financial Wellbeing within the overall Total Reward Strategy with greater links to Mental 
Health, Employee Engagement & Wellbeing as part of 2019-2023 People Strategy.     
 
Future Plans - NCU and NCC Children’s Integrated Services 
 
NCU will shortly be opening 300 - 600 Young savers accounts for children in care to facilitate 
holding of savings for children in care with the intention that these savings are passed to the 
child when they reach the age of 18.  The Credit Union is absorbing all costs associated with 
opening and maintaining these accounts.   
 
Future Plans – NCU and Nottingham Residents 
 
In last 12 months, membership of the Credit Union has increased by 7%, the total amount 
those members have saved with the Credit Union has increased by 18% and the total value 
of loans to members has increased by 41%. 
 
Working with HM Treasury and a number of other Credit Unions, NCU will shortly launch a 
new prize linked savings account designed to incentivise modest savings for people who 
currently do not save.  This will be widely publicised to residents in Nottingham and is 
available to NCC employees via Payroll deductions. 
 
In 2020, The Credit Union is able to lend £3M of new money to local residents who currently 
use High Cost Credit providers – this will save local families £2.2M , keeping more money in 
family budgets and local communities. 
 
The work of the Housing Licensing (Selective Licensing) team is seeking to promote services 
to residents within Nottingham when undertaking inspections of properties to add value. As 
part of this work it will promote Nottingham Credit Union along with other services to residents 
living in the private rented sector.  
 
Conclusion  
 
Lack of financial wellbeing and employee financial stress continues to be a big issue for 
employers, particularly as it is a major cause of mental health concerns and it is estimated 
that time lost due to sickness, reduced productivity through loss of sleep and strained 
relationships, etc, due to money worries, amounts to the equivalent of 13-17% of payroll 
costs.  This is one of the many reasons currently driving organisations to take steps to 
challenge internal assumptions and invest in workers financial education in order to improve 
their overall health, happiness and wellbeing.  The CIPD state that ‘integral to any successful 
wellbeing programme is an understanding of the importance of how financial concerns can 
affect employee mental and physical health, as well as recogni
[...]
enges 
 
Nottingham City Homes Repairs 
To consider information on the repairs service provided by Nottingham City Homes, including tenant satisfaction 
 
Work Programme 
To agree the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year 
 

4 March 2020 
 

Discussion with the Portfolio Holder for Adult Care and Local Transport (with a focus on the local transport 
remit) – Councillor Adele Williams 
To consider information on priorities, budget pressures and challenges 
 
Fire Prevention and Safety 
To consider information from the Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service on the work they do on fire prevention and 
safety 
 
Work Programme 2020/21 Development 
To discuss the work programme for 2019/20 
 

P
age 32



DATE ITEMS 

8 April 2020 
 

Discussion with the Portfolio Holder for Communities – Councillor Rebecca Langton 
To consider information on priorities, budget pressures and challenges 
 
Discussion with the Portfolio Holder for Health, HR and Equalities (with a focus on the HR and Equalities remit) 
– Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
To consider information on priorities, budget pressures and challenges 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 Housing Licensing - Selective Licensing Update
	Selective Licensing Update

	5 Nottingham Credit Union Update
	NCU Update

	6 Work Programme
	Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held in the Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 9 October 2019 from 2:00pm to 
3:51pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Anne Peach (Chair) 
Councillor Carole McCulloch (Vice Chair, 
items 22-25) 
Councillor Azad Choudhry (items 22-24, 
26-27) 
Councillor Maria Joannou 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan (items 22-24, 
26-27) 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
 

Councillor Sue Johnson 
Councillor Jane Lakey 
Councillor Georgia Power 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Nancy Barnard - Governance and Electoral Services Manager 
Lynn Griffin-Pearce - HR Rewards and Retention Consultant 
David Hobbs - Selective Licensing Manager 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer 
Daljit Singh Nijran - HR Organisational Manager 
Dave Walker - Head of Safer Housing and Anti-Social Behaviour 
Councillor Linda 
Woodings 

- Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and Heritage 

 
22  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Sue Johnson - unwell 
Councillor Jane Lakey - work commitments 
Councillor Andrew Rule - on leave 
 
23  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Azad Choudhry declared an Other Interest in item 25 because he is a 
trustee of property in the City that is leased privately for rent. He left the meeting prior 
to the discussion of this item. 
 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item 25 
because he is a private landlord in the City and derives income from the leasing of 
property. He left the meeting prior to the discussion of this item. 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9.10.19 

2 

24  MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2019 were confirmed as a true 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
25  HOUSING LICENSING - SELECTIVE LICENSING UPDATE 

 
Councillor Linda Woodings, Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and Heritage; 
David Hobbs, Selective Licensing Manager; and Dave Walker, Head of Safer 
Housing and Anti-Social Behaviour, presented a report on the progress of the 
Selective Licensing Scheme. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the Scheme was granted permission to proceed by the Government in April 2018 

following the presentation of a comprehensive case to show how it would be 
instrumental in combatting crime, reducing social deprivation and improving poor 
housing stock, against the backdrop of rinsing fears amongst tenants about the 
security of their tenure. The Scheme started on 1 August 2018 and will run until 
31 July 2023. As such, the window to recruit 75 staff to 12 different roles – and to 
establish all of the required systems in new offices – was relatively narrow; 

 
(b) the Scheme has been developed to address single-family residences and does 

not cover Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs), which require separate 
permissions. It is completely self-financing and is not intended to generate 
revenue beyond the meeting of its own costs. The Scheme area does not include 
the whole of the City currently, but it does cover around 94% of its rented 
properties. However, City residents in rented property outside the area can still 
access the services provided by the Scheme. If the private rental sector grows in 
an area not covered by the Scheme currently, it has the potential to be expanded 
at a future date; 

 
(c) as private landlords have raised some concerns in relation to the Scheme, 

engagement work is being carried out with them on an ongoing basis. Care is 
being taken to ensure that the language used in the Scheme’s communications 
does not portray landlords unfairly, as the majority provide a vital service to City 
communities and work with the Council to ensure that citizens have access to 
good housing; 

 
(d) a liaison group and engagement panel is in place to enable dialogue between the 

regulator and the landlords. Landlords have also been invited to participate in web 
testing of the online licence application platform, to make as much of the process 
as straightforward and computer-based as possible. The Scheme has been 
promoted with landlords at a number of events, often held at libraries – 30 
gatherings took place in the summer, attended by 400 landlords. In addition, four 
larger meetings were held, with an attendance of around 150 at each. The 
Scheme’s regular information newsletter has a circulation list of around 3000; 

 
(e) approximately 10,000 applications for licences were made during the early period 

of the Scheme coming into force, with 17,876 applications received to date. So 
far, 642 full licences have been issued, along with 4888 draft licences – which are 
now being issued at a rate of around 1000 per month. The number of applications 
received for temporary, six-month exemptions from the Scheme has been higher 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9.10.19 

3 

than anticipated. Generally, these exemptions are granted to landlords who are in 
the process of selling a rented property. Initially, around 50% of applications were 
rejected due to errors or omissions on the form – rejections for this reason are 
now down to 3%. The number of Freedom of Information requests and complaints 
were also high, but have decreased in volume as the Scheme has progressed. 
Five new staff are being recruited to speed up the processing of applications; 

 
(f) the Scheme is anticipated to process in the region of 24,000 applications. A 

landlord must apply for a licence as soon as they acquire a property that they 
intend to rent, and a fine of £35,000 can be levied if a landlord actively attempts to 
avoid applying for a licence, with a possibility of prosecution. Processing 
applications will be a major focus for the project team over the first two years of 
the Scheme, with activity shifting towards enforcement and compliance work from 
the third year. Full reviews will take place during the second and fourth years, with 
mini-reviews in the years between. An internal audit was carried out within the first 
six months of the Scheme; 

 
(g) 175 properties have been inspected as part of the licensing process, and 

improvements can be required as part of granting the licence. Ultimately, it is 
intended to inspect 50% of all properties licensed. The inspections will be carried 
out across the City on a risk-based approach, but they can be triggered on the 
basis of a complaint from tenants or neighbours (which can be made through an 
anonymous call line). If a property is inspected on this basis, any other properties 
in the landlord’s portfolio may also be inspected; 

 
(h) staff engaged in processing applications currently will be trained over the next 6-9 

months to carry out a compliance role, in the future. So far, 230 investigations 
have been carried out, with 857 properties being door-knocked. Twenty-two civil 
penalty notices have been issues and five prosecutions made. Nine landlord have 
been failing to meet the requirements of their selective licence and four landlords 
have failed to licence HMOs in mandatory or additional licensing schemes. Of the 
1000 landlords written to in relation to engagement with the Scheme, the current 
response rate is 45%; 

 
(i) collaborative working is underway with Safer Housing and Anti-Social Behaviour 

teams to help meet the major aim of the Scheme of improving housing conditions 
across the City – including getting better ratings on their Energy Performance 
Certificates, where private rented homes with an energy rating below ‘D’ have 
reduced from 25.9% in 2018 to 15.6% in 2019. If any infractions of the Tenant 
Fees Act are discovered, they are referred to the Trading Standards team. Work 
is being carried out to combat illegal evictions and Rent Repayment Orders for 
tenants can be served on landlords if the landlord does not have the appropriate 
licence under the Scheme;  

 
(j) planning is being carried out to address the challenge of reaching landlords who 

have not engaged with the Scheme, or ‘accidental’ landlords who have not 
realised that they are required to, which will include education initiatives. The 
Scheme website and other communications channels are being improved, 
including social media presence. If the name of an agent is on the licence, rather 
than that of the landlord, the landlord will need a new licence if they change 
agent. However, the person named on the licence holds all of the liabilities 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9.10.19 

4 

associated with that licence. After the Grenfall Tower disaster, there is growing 
scrutiny of high-rise residential buildings, which are not necessarily classified and 
regulated as HMOs; 

 
(k) although some landlords have said that it has been necessary for them to 

increase rents as a direct consequence of the Scheme, the fee charged for a 
licence is not high, relatively speaking, and landlords can claim the cost back as a 
business expense. A flexible approach has also been adopted with landlords who 
have a large number of properties. As such, it does not seem necessary to pass 
the costs of the licence on to tenants. In addition, the ability by agents to charge 
letting fees to tenants has now been abolished by the Government; 

 
(l) the Committee felt that the Scheme’s outcomes to date were positive in improving 

the safety and wellbeing of City residents.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) receive a further update on the progress of the Selective Licensing Scheme 

following the completion of its first formal review, after two years of 
operation; 

 
(2) recommend that, in order to clear the current backlog of applications, steps 

should be taken to ensure that the process is as clear and electronic-based 
as possible, with a suitable level of automated systems to enhance 
processing speed; 

 
(3) request further information regarding the ability for tenants to claim back 12 

months’ rent if their rented property has not been licenced, and regarding 
the prohibition on evicting tenants if the rented property is not licenced; 

 
(4) recommend that the Selective Licensing Team promote to tenants in those 

areas not covered by the Scheme that they can still report problems and 
access enforcement services. 

 
26  NOTTINGHAM CREDIT UNION UPDATE 

 
Lynn Griffin-Pearce, HR Rewards and Retention Consultant, and Daljit Singh Nijran, 
HR Organisational Manager, presented a report on the partnership working with the 
Nottingham Credit Union (NCU), and the potential financial education and support 
packages being investigated for Council employees. The following points were 
discussed: 
 
(a) the NCU is an independent body that works closely with the Council to meet the 

related Council Plan priorities for 2019-23, with a focus on how to ‘Serve 
Nottingham Better’ by helping people on low incomes to budget and manage their 
finances more effectively, and to promote NCU as an ethical alternative bank. The 
HR Rewards team works in partnership with NCU, which releases 
communications through the Works Perks newsletter and staff intranet. It has 488 
Council members with savings (up from 378 early 2019) and 173 have loans. Its 
Christmas and Holiday savings clubs are popular with staff; 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9.10.19 

5 

(b) NCU intends to introduce money tips and financial awareness workshops, in 
collaboration with UNISON. It hopes to attend team meetings and recruit 
champions. It aims to open 300-600 Young Savers Accounts for Children in Care, 
which will be passed over when young person reaches 18, and is working with 
HM Treasury on a prize-linked savings account. NCU have seen a 7% increase in 
City Resident members, an 18% increase in savers, and a value of loans increase 
to 41%. In 2020, NCU will be able to lend £3million of new money to local 
residents. The new Selective Licensing team also seeks to promote NCU (along 
with other services) to Nottingham residents living in the private rented sector 
when undertaking inspections, and Nottingham City Homes (NCH) can provide 
information to its tenants; 

 
(c) the financial wellbeing of Council staff is a major HR priority. HR aims to introduce 

new employee benefits that complement the NCU offering that are accessible and 
available to all; to encourage better money management through broad and 
persistent educational resources; to break the cycle of debt and give colleagues a 
wider choice for borrowing and saving; and to improve the financial health and 
wellbeing of employees. These measures will have the potential to increase a 
member of staff’s disposable income by up to 5%; 

 
(d) creating this provision will include working with both NCU and other providers to 

offer staff as wide a range as possible of financial support and products, through 
the Council’s payroll system. It may also be possible to include employees of 
NCH within any new initiative. The level of support that could be made available 
to councillors – who are not employees of the Council – will also be investigated; 

 
(e) money worries are linked closely to metal health issues amongst employees who, 

often, are more concerned about money than any other area of life – though are 
not always open about their money problems. Sleep, absenteeism, productivity 
and retention are all impacted and money issues and financial wellbeing affects 
mental health and interpersonal relationships significantly; 

 
(f) there can be a disconnect between what employers are offering and what 

employees need, so work is underway to link mental health and financial 
wellbeing into one ‘reward’ strategy, which will include financial education on the 
importance of pensions and advice on getting out of debt. This will start on a  
small scale and build up incrementally following communication and engagement 
with Council staff, with impact measurement and review processes in place. Soft 
market testing has been carried out and it is intended to trial a pilot version of the 
scheme, before approaching a formal procurement exercise; 

 
(g) ultimately, investment in improved financial education for staff should result in a 

happier, engaged and productive workforce that perform better and have reduced 
sickness, and who are more likely to stay with their employer. 

 
RESOLVED to recommend the early proposals to develop and procure a 
financial wellbeing and education product for Nottingham City Council 
employees to the Portfolio Holder for Health, HR and Equalities. 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9.10.19 

6 

27  WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Nancy Barnard, Governance and Electoral Services Manager, presented the 
proposed work programme for the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED to form a working group of Councillor Anne Peach, Councillor 
Pavlos Kotsonis and Councillor Carole McCulloch (with an invitation to join 
extended to Councillor Andrew Rule) to meet with Council officers to discuss 
what processes exist for citizen consultation on policy change; how cohesive, 
efficient, and broad the consultations are; how the full range of citizens are 
engaged with and how engagement is maximised; how consultations can be 
improved; and what cost savings may be possible. The Group will report back 
to the Committee once it has finalised its scope and a final report will be 
returned to the Committee once the Group has completed its review. 
 


